
1 RACHEL H. MITCHELL 
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

2 
By: 

3 

4 

Thomas P. Liddy (Bar No. 019384) 
Joseph J. Branco (Bar No. 031474) 
Joseph E. La Rue (Bar No. 031348) 

FILED 

Christina Spurlock 

CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 
01/23/2023 4:00PM 

BY:GHOWELL 

DEPlJIT 

5 

6 

Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (Bar No. 021121) 
Jack L. O'Connor III (Bar No. 030660) 
Sean Moore (Bar No. 031621) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Rosa Aguilar (Bar No. 037774) 
Deputy County Attorneys 
liddy@mcao.maricopa.gov 
brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov 
laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 
hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov 
oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov 
moores@mcao.maricopa.gov 
aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov 
Deputy County Attorneys 
MCAO Firm No. 0003200 

14 
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 
225 West Madison Street 

15 Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
Telephone (602) 506-8541 

16 Facsimile (602) 506-4316 
17 ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) 
emily~heburgesslaWroup.com 
THE B RGESS LA GROUP 
3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Telephone: (602) 806-2100 

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE 

MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEYS OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREU 

Pwa£NDC.. AAIZONA 85003 

JEANNE KENTCH, et al., 

Plaintiffs/Contestants, 

V. 

No. CV-2022-01468 

MARICOPA COUNTY DEFENDANTS' 
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' 
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MM>I.SON STRO:T 

PIDi.NIX, AIIZONA. 85003 

KRIS MAYES, 

Defendant/Contestee 

and 

ADRIAN FONTES, et al., 

(Expedited Challenge Matter) 

(Assigned to the Hon. Lee F. Jantzen) 

The Maricopa County Defendants hereby file their opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion 

for a New Trial (the "Motion"). The Motion should be denied. It is procedurally and factually 

baseless. In the interest of brevity and to avoid belaboring points already made by other 

parties, this opposition focuses only on Plaintiffs' misstatements concerning "newly 

discovery evidence" related to Maricopa County, their unsupported request to conduct a 

state-wide review of every ballot cast and this court's lack of continued jurisdiction to hear 

this matter. 

ARGUMENT 

I. No newly discovery evidence exists to justify a new trial. 

As an initial matter, "Election contests are purely statutory. They are unknown to 

the common law. They are neither actions at law nor suits in equity. They are special 

proceedings." Grounds v. Lawe, 67 Ariz. 176, 186 (1948), quoting McCall v. City of 

Tombstone, 21 Ariz. 161, 185 (1919) (emphasis added). Consequently, election contests 

are "dependent upon statutory provisions for their conduct" and are "not governed by the 

general rules of chancery practice." Fish v. Redeker, 2 Ariz. App. 602, 605 (1966) 

( emphasis added); Grounds, 67 Ariz. 184. As such, Plaintiffs' request for a new trial 

pursuant to Rule 59 is procedurally barred. 

But even if it were not, Plaintiffs fail to make the requisite showing under Rule 59 

to justify the grant of a new trial. With respect to Maricopa County, Plaintiffs assert that 

newly discovered evidence requires a new trial. Specifically: ( 1) the receipt of the list of 

names of individuals who voted provisionally in Maricopa County and (2) the disclosure in 

the Kari Lake election contest that printer errors related to timing marks impacted the ability 

2 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 of some onsite tabulators to read ballots cast on tabulators at Vote Centers. (Motion at 13). 

2 This is not "newly discovered" evidence. 

3 Plaintiffs have known that some individuals cast provisional ballots in the 2022 

4 General Election since Election Day. This is the case in every election. Despite this well-

5 known fact, Plaintiffs have yet to identify a single voter who improperly was required to 

6 cast a provisional ballot or a single provisional ballot that should have been counted but 

7 was not. Not one - the election was 76 days ago. There is nothing "newly discovered" about 

8 provisional voters nor is there any basis for the court to determine that anything related to 

9 those who voted provisionally, including a list of their names, is material to Plaintiffs' 

10 claims. Rule 59(a)(l)(D). 

11 Plaintiffs' assertion regarding testimony about the timing marks on some ballots is 

12 similarly specious. Specifically, Plaintiffs assert that testimony in the December 21 and 22, 

13 2022, Kari Lake trial "revealed that some ballots in Maricopa County were printed in such 

14 a way that their timing marks could not be correctly read, which prevented Maricopa 

15 County's tabulators from properly reading and tabulating a large number of ballots." 

16 (Motion at 13). First, this testimony occurred PRIOR to the hearing in this matter, so it was 

17 known at the time Plaintiffs decided to put on a 20-minute case-in-chief and present only 

18 one witness. Moreover, the issues related to the printing of timing marks on some ballots 

19 in Maricopa County have been known since Election Day. Indeed, at 2:06 PM on Election 

20 Day, Maricopa County tweeted the following, "@maricopavote has identified the solution 

21 for the tabulation issue at about 60 Vote Centers. County technicians have changed the 

22 printer setting, which seems to have resolved the issue. It appears some of the printers were 

23 not producing dark enough timing marks on ballots." See @maricopacounty, Twitter, 

24 November 8, 

25 https:/ /twitter.com/maricopacounty/status/ l 590088467983499265?lang=en. 

2022, 

Plaintiffs' 

26 failure to present any evidence concerning the timing mark printing issues on some ballots 

27 in Maricopa County, to the extent that issue somehow relates to their claims in this matter, 

28 which it does not, is not a basis for a new trial. 

MARICOPA COUNTY 3 
ATTORNEYS OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREU 

Pwa£NDC.. AAIZONA 85003 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 II. Plaintiffs are not entitled to "meticulously inspect" all ballots cast. 

3 In addition to requesting a new trial, Plaintiffs continue to improperly request 

4 additional discovery, which is neither authorized nor allowed in election contests. In 

5 Arizona, plaintiffs are not entitled to discovery and certainly are not entitled to review every 

6 ballot cast so they may argue to the court why each should or should not be counted 

7 differently 1. The only discovery vehicle the Legislature granted in election contests is the 

8 inspection of ballots in preparation for trial. A.R.S. § 16-677(A). That is exactly what 

9 occurred in this case. Indeed, as the Court rightly pointed out, "[t]the court granted your 

1 o petition to inspect ballots. You [Plaintiffs' counsel] conceded today that you got to inspect 

11 many more ballots than what were inspected even in the other cases' process. Arid I think 

12 that's a good thing. I'm glad that was able to happen." [Hearing Transcript, p. 115, 2-6]. 

13 There is simply no basis for the unprecedented relief of allowing Plaintiffs to inspect 

14 all 2,592,313 ballots cast in the state of Arizona in the 2022 General Election. A.R.S. § 16-

15 677 provides no such authorization. Moreover, granting this request more than two months 

16 after the election, after a statewide recount for this office, after the statewide canvass, and 

17 after Ms. Mayes has taken office would, to put it lightly, fly in the face of the "strong public 

18 policy favoring stability and finality of election results." Ariz. City Sanitary Dist v. Olson, 

19 224 Ariz. 330 ,r 12 (App. 2010) (cleaned up). This election and this contest is over. As was 

20 the case when the court ruled on December 23, 2022, "[t]his is a contesting of an election 

21 that, you know, was done in early November. And it just doesn't overcome the presumption 

22 that the election was done correctly. There isn't enough information. I wouldn't even think 

23 there is even slight information that something was done illegally or incorrectly." [Hearing 

24 Transcript, p. 116, 4-9]. 

25 

26 

27 

28 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MM>I.SON STRO:T 

PIDi.NIX, AIIZONA. 85003 

1 Indeed, as the Court correctly found, it is not a court's role to determine how individual 
ballots should be counted based on its opinion of the intent of the voters: "[t]he request 
that's being made today for me to count these 14 ballots based on their intent, while it 
sounds simple enough, it's just not how election contests should work". [Hearing 
Transcript,p.113, 1-4]. 

4 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 III. This Court no longer has jurisdiction to hear this matter. 

2 What Plaintiffs really want here is to bring a new election contest, with new 

3 arguments and new evidence. But a new election contest would be time-barred. A.R.S. § 

4 l 6-673(A)(l) (requiring that election contests must be brought "within five days after 

5 completion of the canvass of the election"). Plaintiffs attempt to get around that 

6 jurisdictional bar by asking this Court to grant them a new trial as part of their already-filed 

7 election contest. But they fare no better with that request. 

8 As explained above, election contests are purely statutory. Jurisdiction is thus limited 

9 to only that provided by the election contest statutes. Those statutes are clear: when a contest 

1 O is filed, the trial court must set a time for the hearing of the contest no later than ten days 

11 after the date the contest was filed. A.RS. § 16-676(A). The trial court must then issue its 

12 judgment within five days after the hearing and taking the matter under advisement. A.RS. 

13 § 16-676(B). That is the extent of the trial court's jurisdiction: once judgment is issued, the 

14 trial court is divested of jurisdiction to hear additional substantive arguments in the contest. 

15 The parties may appeal to the court of appeals, but there is no statutory grant of jurisdiction 

16 to the trial court to grant a new trial. 

17 From a policy standpoint, this makes sense because of the importance of finality for 

18 elections. Further, A.R.S. § 16-667 allows courts to stay a recount while an election contest 

19 is at issue. That is what happened in the instant action. The announcement of the results 

20 of the statewide recount was stayed by a court in Maricopa County until after this court 

21 issued its decision. Then the Superior Court in Maricopa County announced the final 

22 election results in open court and set forth its determination with a certified copy of its order 

23 directing the Secretary of State to issue a certificate of election pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-665. 

24 (See Exhibit F to the Motion). As a result, this Court was divested of jurisdiction to provide 

25 any further relief affecting election results. 

26 

27 

28 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MM>I.SON STRO:T 

PIDi.NIX, AIIZONA. 85003 

5 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MM>I.SON STRO:T 

PIDi.NIX, AIIZONA. 85003 

Trial. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons this Court should deny the Plaintiffs' Motion for a New 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of January, 2023. 

BY: ls/Emily Craiger 
Emily Craiger 

THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Thomas P. Liddy 
Joseph J. Branco 
Joseph E. La Rue 
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez 
Jack L. O'Connor III 
Sean Moore 
Rosa Aguilar 
Deputy County Attorneys 

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 

6 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



ORIGINAL of the foregoing E-FILED 
1 

2 
this 23rd day of January 2023 with 
AZTURBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emailed to: 

3 HONORABLE LEEF JANTZEN 

4 MOHAVE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
Danielle Lecher, Judicial Assistant 

5 DLecher@courts.az.gov 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

division4@mohavecourts.com 

David A. Warrington, 
Gary Lawkowski 
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC. 
DWarrin ton dhillonlaw.com 
GLawkowski dhillonlaw.com 
* Pro hac vice forthcoming 

Timothy A La Sota, 
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC 

12 tim@timlasota.com 

13 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants 

14 D. Andrew Gaona 
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 

15 agoana@cblawyers.com 
l 6 Attorney for Defendant Katie Hobbs 

17 Sambo Dul 
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER 

18 bo@statesuniteddemocracycenter.org 
l 9 Attorney for Defendant Katie Hobbs 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Daniel C. Barr 
Paul F. Eckstein 
Alexis E. Danneman 
Austin Yost 
Samantha J. Burke 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
dbarr@perkinscoie.com 
peckstein@perkinscoie.com 
adanneman@perkinscoie.com 
ayost@perkinscoie.com 
sburke@perkinscoie.com 

27 Attorney for Kris Mayes 

28 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEYS OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREU 

Pwa£NDC.. AAIZONA 85003 

7 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



Celeste Robertson 
1 Joseph Young 
2 APACHE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

crobertson@apachelaw.net 
3 jyoung@apachelaw.net 

4 Attorneys for Defendants Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder 

5 Christine J. Roberts 
Paul Correa 

6 COCHISE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
7 croberts@cochise.az.gov 

pcorrea@cochise.az. gov 
8 Attorneys for Defendants David Stevens, Cochise County Recorder 

9 Bill Ring 
10 COCONINO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

wring@coconino.az.gov 
11 

12 

Attorney for Defendants Patty Hansen, Coconino County 

Jeff Dalton 
13 GILA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

14 
jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov 
Attorney for Defendants Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder 

15 
Jean Roof 

l6 GRAHAM COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

17 jroof@graham.az.gov 
Attorney for Defendants Wendy John, Graham County Recorder 

18 
Scott Adams 

19 GREENLEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
20 sadams@greenlee.az.gov 

21 
Attorney for Defendants Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder 

22 Ryan N. Dooley 
LA PAZ COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

23 rdooley@lazpazcountyaz.org 

24 
Attorney for Defendants Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder 

25 Ryan Esplin 
MOHAVE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE- CIVIL DIVISION 

26 esplinr@mohave.gov 

27 Attorney for Defendants Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder 

28 Daniel Jurkowitz 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEYS OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREU 

Pwa£NDC.. AAIZONA 85003 

8 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

Ellen Brown 
Javier Ghema 
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 

3 Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov 

4 Javier.Ghema@pcao.pima.gov 
Attorneys for Defendants Gabriella Cazares-Kelly, Pima County Recorder 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Craig Cameron 
Scott Johnson 
Allen Quist 
Jim Mitchell 
PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
craig.cameron@pinal.gov 
scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov 
all en. quist@pinal.gov 
james.mitchell@pinal.gov 
Attorneys for Defendants Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder 

Kimberly Hunley 
William Moran 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

15 wmoran@santacruzcountyaz.gov 
Attorneys for Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder 

16 

Collen Connor 
Thomas Stoxen 

17 

18 YAVAPAI COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

19 
Colleen.Connor@yavapaiaz.gov 
Thomas. Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov 

20 Attorney for Defendants Michelle M Burchill, Yavapai County Recorder 

21 

22 

Bill Kerekes 
YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 

23 Attorney for Defendants Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder 

24 

25 Isl Dana N Troy 

26 

27 

28 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEYS OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREU 

Pwa£NDC.. AAIZONA 85003 

9 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




