FILED Christina Spurlock CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 01/23/2023 4:00PM BY: GHOWELL DEPUTY

		BY: GHOWELL DEPUTY	
1	RACHEL H. MITCHELL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY		
2			
3	By: Thomas P. Liddy (Bar No. 019384) Joseph J. Branco (Bar No. 031474)		
4	Joseph E. La Rue (Bar No. 031348)	101)	
5	Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (Bar No. 021) Jack L. O'Connor III (Bar No. 030660)		
6	Sean Moore (Bar No. 031621)		
7	Rosa Aguilar (Bar No. 037774) Deputy County Attorneys		
8	liddy@mcao.maricopa.gov		
9	<u>brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov</u> laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov		
100	hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov		
10	<u>oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov</u> moores@mcao.maricopa.gov	- A	
11	aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov		
12	Deputy County Attorneys MCAO Firm No. 0003200	OCHE	
13	CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION		
14	CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003 Telephone (602) 506-8541 Facsimile (602) 506-8541		
15	Phoenix, Arizona 85003 Telephone (602) 506-8541		
16	Facsimile (602) 506-4316		
17	ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov		
18	Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) emily@theburgesslawgroup.com		
19	emily@theburgesslawgroup.com THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224		
20	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Telephone: (602) 806-2100		
21			
22	Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants		
23	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA		
24	IN AND FOR THE COU	JNTY OF MOHAVE	
25	JEANNE KENTCH, et al.,	No. CV-2022-01468	
26	Plaintiffs/Contestants,	MARICOPA COUNTY DEFENDANTS'	
20	v.	RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'	
pit.		MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL	
28 UNTY			
FFICE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

KRIS MAYES, (Expedited Defendant/Contestee (Assigned t and ADRIAN FONTES, *et al.*, Official Capacity Defendants.

(Expedited Challenge Matter)

(Assigned to the Hon. Lee F. Jantzen)

The Maricopa County Defendants hereby file their opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for a New Trial (the "Motion"). The Motion should be denied. It is procedurally and factually baseless. In the interest of brevity and to avoid belaboring points already made by other parties, this opposition focuses only on Plaintiffs' misstatements concerning "newly discovery evidence" related to Maricopa County, their unsupported request to conduct a state-wide review of every ballot cast and this court's tack of continued jurisdiction to hear this matter.

ARGUMENT

¹⁴ **I**.

No newly discovery evidence exists to justify a new trial.

As an initial matter, "Election contests are **purely statutory**. They are unknown to the common law. They are neither actions at law nor suits in equity. They are special proceedings." *Grounds v. Lawe*, 67 Ariz. 176, 186 (1948), *quoting McCall v. City of Tombstone*, 21 Ariz. 161, 185 (1919) (emphasis added). Consequently, election contests are "dependent upon statutory provisions for their conduct" and are "**not** governed by the general rules of chancery practice." *Fish v. Redeker*, 2 Ariz. App. 602, 605 (1966) (emphasis added); *Grounds*, 67 Ariz. 184. As such, Plaintiffs' request for a new trial pursuant to Rule 59 is procedurally barred.

But even if it were not, Plaintiffs fail to make the requisite showing under Rule 59 to justify the grant of a new trial. With respect to Maricopa County, Plaintiffs assert that newly discovered evidence requires a new trial. Specifically: (1) the receipt of the list of names of individuals who voted provisionally in Maricopa County and (2) the disclosure in the Kari Lake election contest that printer errors related to timing marks impacted the ability

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Morison Street Prognix, Arizona, 85003

26

27

of some onsite tabulators to read ballots cast on tabulators at Vote Centers. (Motion at 13). This is not "newly discovered" evidence.

2 3

1

Plaintiffs have known that some individuals cast provisional ballots in the 2022 General Election since Election Day. This is the case in every election. Despite this wellknown fact, Plaintiffs have yet to identify a single voter who improperly was required to cast a provisional ballot or a single provisional ballot that should have been counted but was not. Not one - the election was 76 days ago. There is nothing "newly discovered" about provisional voters nor is there any basis for the court to determine that anything related to those who voted provisionally, including a list of their names, is material to Plaintiffs' claims. Rule 59(a)(1)(D).

Plaintiffs' assertion regarding testimony about the timing marks on some ballots is 11 similarly specious. Specifically, Plaintiffs assert that testimony in the December 21 and 22, 12 2022, Kari Lake trial "revealed that some ballots in Maricopa County were printed in such 13 a way that their timing marks could not be correctly read, which prevented Maricopa 14 County's tabulators from properly reading and tabulating a large number of ballots." 15 (Motion at 13). First, this testimony occurred PRIOR to the hearing in this matter, so it was 16 known at the time Plaintiffs decided to put on a 20-minute case-in-chief and present only 17 one witness. Moreover, the issues related to the printing of timing marks on some ballots 18 in Maricopa County have been known since Election Day. Indeed, at 2:06 PM on Election 19 Day, Maricopa County tweeted the following, "@maricopavote has identified the solution 20 for the tabulation issue at about 60 Vote Centers. County technicians have changed the 21 printer setting, which seems to have resolved the issue. It appears some of the printers were 22 not producing dark enough timing marks on ballots." See @maricopacounty, Twitter, 23 November 8, 2022, 24 https://twitter.com/maricopacounty/status/1590088467983499265?lang=en. Plaintiffs' 25

failure to present any evidence concerning the timing mark printing issues on some ballots
in Maricopa County, to the extent that issue somehow relates to their claims in this matter,
which it does not, is not a basis for a new trial.

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

II. Plaintiffs are not entitled to "meticulously inspect" all ballots cast.

In addition to requesting a new trial, Plaintiffs continue to improperly request additional discovery, which is neither authorized nor allowed in election contests. In Arizona, plaintiffs are not entitled to discovery and certainly are not entitled to review every ballot cast so they may argue to the court why each should or should not be counted differently¹. The only discovery vehicle the Legislature granted in election contests is the inspection of ballots in preparation for trial. A.R.S. § 16-677(A). That is exactly what occurred in this case. Indeed, as the Court rightly pointed out, "[t]the court granted your petition to inspect ballots. You [Plaintiffs' counsel] conceded today that you got to inspect many more ballots than what were inspected even in the other cases' process. And I think that's a good thing. I'm glad that was able to happen." [Hearing Transcript, p. 115, 2-6].

There is simply no basis for the unprecedented relief of allowing Plaintiffs to inspect 13 all 2,592,313 ballots cast in the state of Arizona in the 2022 General Election. A.R.S. § 16-14 677 provides no such authorization. Moreover, granting this request more than two months 15 after the election, after a statewide recount for this office, after the statewide canvass, and 16 after Ms. Mayes has taken office would, to put it lightly, fly in the face of the "strong public 17 policy favoring stability and finality of election results." Ariz. City Sanitary Dist v. Olson, 18 224 Ariz. 330 ¶ 12 (App. 2010) (cleaned up). This election and this contest is over. As was 19 the case when the court ruled on December 23, 2022, "[t]his is a contesting of an election 20 that, you know, was done in early November. And it just doesn't overcome the presumption 21 that the election was done correctly. There isn't enough information. I wouldn't even think 22 there is even slight information that something was done illegally or incorrectly." [Hearing 23 Transcript, p. 116, 4-9]. 24

25

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003

¹ Indeed, as the Court correctly found, it is not a court's role to determine how individual ballots should be counted based on its opinion of the intent of the voters: "[t]he request that's being made today for me to count these 14 ballots based on their intent, while it sounds simple enough, it's just not how election contests should work". [Hearing Transcript, p. 113, 1-4].

5

6

7

III. This Court no longer has jurisdiction to hear this matter.

What Plaintiffs really want here is to bring a *new* election contest, with new arguments and new evidence. But a new election contest would be time-barred. A.R.S. § 3 16-673(A)(1) (requiring that election contests must be brought "within five days after 4 completion of the canvass of the election"). Plaintiffs attempt to get around that jurisdictional bar by asking this Court to grant them a new trial as part of their already-filed election contest. But they fare no better with that request.

As explained above, election contests are purely statutory. Jurisdiction is thus limited 8 to only that provided by the election contest statutes. Those statutes are clear: when a contest 9 is filed, the trial court must set a time for the hearing of the contest no later than ten days 10 after the date the contest was filed. A.R.S. § 16-676(A). The trial court must then issue its 11 judgment within five days after the hearing and taking the matter under advisement. A.R.S. 12 § 16-676(B). That is the extent of the trial court's jurisdiction: once judgment is issued, the 13 trial court is divested of jurisdiction to hear additional substantive arguments in the contest. 14 The parties may appeal to the court of appeals, but there is no statutory grant of jurisdiction 15 to the trial court to grant a new trial. 16

From a policy standpoint, this makes sense because of the importance of finality for 17 elections. Further, A.R.S. § 16-667 allows courts to stay a recount while an election contest 18 is at issue. That is what happened in the instant action. The announcement of the results 19 of the statewide recount was stayed by a court in Maricopa County until after this court 20 issued its decision. Then the Superior Court in Maricopa County announced the final 21 election results in open court and set forth its determination with a certified copy of its order 22 directing the Secretary of State to issue a certificate of election pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-665. 23 (See Exhibit F to the Motion). As a result, this Court was divested of jurisdiction to provide 24 any further relief affecting election results. 25

26 27

28

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE IVIL SERVICES DIVISION 25 West Madison Street OENIX ARIZONA 85003

1	CONCLUSION
2	For the foregoing reasons this Court should deny the Plaintiffs' Motion for a New
3	Trial.
4	
5	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of January, 2023.
6	
7	BY: <u>/s/Emily Craiger</u>
8	Emily Craiger
9	THE BURGESS LAW GROUP
10	
11	MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY
12	Thomas P. Liddy
13	Joseph J. Branco Joseph E. La Rue
14	Joseph J. Branco Joseph E. La Rue Karen J. Hartman-Tellez Jack L. O'Connor III Sean Moore Rosa Aguilar Deputy County Attorneys Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants
15	Sean Moore
16	Rosa Aguilar Deputy County Attorneys
17	
18	Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28 Maricopa County	6
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003	

1	ORIGINAL of the foregoing E-FILED
1	this 23rd day of January 2023 with
2	AZTURBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emailed to:
3	HONORABLE LEE F JANTZEN
4	MOHAVE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
5	Danielle Lecher, Judicial Assistant DLecher@courts.az.gov
6	division4@mohavecourts.com
223	David A. Warrington,
7	Gary Lawkowski
8	DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
9	DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com
10	*Pro hac vice forthcoming
11	Timothy A La Sota, TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC <u>tim@timlasota.com</u> <i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants</i> D. Andrew Gaona COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC <u>agoana@cblawyers.com</u> <i>Attorney for Defendant Katie Hobbs</i> Sambo Dul STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
12	tim@timlasota.com
13	Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants
	D. Andrew George
14	COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PL
15	agoana@cblawyers.com
16	Attorney for Defendant Katie Hobbs
17	Sambo Dul
18	
19	bo@statesuniteddemocracycenter.org Attorney for Defendant Katie Hobbs
20	Daniel C. Barr Paul F. Eckstein
21	Alexis E. Danneman
22	Austin Yost
23	Samantha J. Burke PERKINS COIE LLP
24	dbarr@perkinscoie.com
25	peckstein@perkinscoie.com adanneman@perkinscoie.com
26	ayost@perkinscoie.com
20	sburke@perkinscoie.com
83	Attorney for Kris Mayes
28	-

	Celeste Robertson
1	Joseph Young
2	APACHE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
	crobertson@apachelaw.net
3	jyoung@apachelaw.net
4	Attorneys for Defendants Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder
5	Christine J. Roberts
6	Paul Correa COCHISE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
7	croberts@cochise.az.gov
0	pcorrea@cochise.az.gov
8	Attorneys for Defendants David Stevens, Cochise County Recorder
9	Bill Ring
10	COCONINO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
11	wring@coconino.az.gov Attorney for Defendants Patty Hansen, Coconino County
12	
12	Jeff Dalton
13	GILA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
14	jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov Attorney for Defendants Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder
15	
	Jean Roof
16	GRAHAM COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
17	jroof@graham.az.gov
	Attorney for Defendants Wendy John, Graham County Recorder
18	A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT.
19	Scott Adams
	GREENLEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
20	sadams@greenlee.az.gov
21	Attorney for Defendants Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder
22	Ryan N. Dooley
	LA PAZ COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
23	rdooley@lazpazcountyaz.org
24	Attorney for Defendants Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder
25	Ryan Esplin
	MOHAVE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE – CIVIL DIVISION
26	esplinr@mohave.gov
27	Attorney for Defendants Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder
28	Daniel Jurkowitz

1	Ellen Brown
1	Javier Gherna
2	PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov
3	Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov
4	Javier.Gherna@pcao.pima.gov
5	Attorneys for Defendants Gabriella Cazares-Kelly, Pima County Recorder
	Craig Cameron
6	Scott Johnson
7	Allen Quist Jim Mitchell
8	PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
9	craig.cameron@pinal.gov
9	scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov
10	allen.quist@pinal.gov
11	james.mitchell@pinal.gov Attorneys for Defendants Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder
12	Anorneys for Defendants Dana Lewis, I that County Necorder
12	Kimberly Hunley
13	William Moran
14	SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov
15	wmoran@santacruzcountyaz.gov
16	Attorneys for Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder
	Collen Connor
17	Thomas Stoxen
18	YAVAPAI COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
19	Colleen.Connor@yavapaiaz.gov Thomas.Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov
20	Attorney for Defendants Michelle M. Burchill, Yavapai County Recorder
21	
	Bill Kerekes YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
22	bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov
23	Attorney for Defendants Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder
24	
25	/s/ Dana N. Troy
26	
27	
28	
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	9
IVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Madison Street	

ATTORNEY'S OF CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003